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Finance Risk & Audit Committee 

 

Reports to:  The Council 

 

Chairperson:  Sharon Roche 

 

Membership:  The Mayor, all Councillors and Maori Representative 

 

Meeting Frequency: Monthly  

 

Quorum:  A majority of members (including vacancies)  

 

 

Purpose  

The Finance Risk & Audit Committee is responsible for: 

 

1. Monitoring Council’s financial strategy, and financial performance against the Long Term Plan 

and Annual Plan. 

2. Determining financial matters within its delegations and Terms of Reference and making 

recommendations to Council on financial matters outside its authority. 

3. Guiding and monitoring Council’s interests in its Council Controlled Organisations (CCOs),  

4. Providing objective advice and recommendations to the governing body on the adequacy and 

functioning of the Council’s risk management, control and governance frameworks and 

processes. 

5. Monitoring Council’s compliance with legislation. 

6. Monitoring the Council’s external and internal audit process. 

7. Ensuring the independence and effectiveness of Council’s Internal Audit processes. 

8. Monitoring existing corporate policies and recommending new or amended policies to prevent 

and prohibit unethical, questionable or illegal activities. 

9. Providing a communication link between management, internal auditors/external auditors and 

Council. 

10. Supporting measures to improve management performance and internal controls. 

11. Monitor the Council’s approach to risk identification and management, access the steps 

undertaken to control and treat the identifiable risks.  

12. Review the Chief Executive Office’s performance, remuneration and other matters relating to the 

employment. 

13. Such other Matters referred to it by Council. 

 

 

 

In addition to the common delegations on page 9 the Finance Risk & Audit Committee is 

delegated the following Terms of Reference and powers: 
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Terms of Reference 

1. To monitor Council’s financial strategy, and performance against that strategy. 

2. To monitor Council’s financial and non-financial performance against the Council’s 10 Year Plan. 

3. To approve deferred capital expenditure. 

4. To develop and monitor policy related to the following matters: 

a) Financial management; 

b) Revenue generation; 

c) Procurement and tendering; and 

d) The appointment and remuneration of directors and CCOs  

5. To monitor the probity of processes relating to policies developed by the Finance Risk & Audit 

Committee. 

6. To provide clear direction to Council’s CCOs on Council’s expectations, including feedback on 

draft statements of intent. 

7. To receive Quarterly reports of Council’s CCOs, including on board performance. 

8. To undertake any reviews of CCOs and agree CCO-proposed changes to their governance 

arrangements, except where reserved for Council’s approval by Council. 

9. To monitor Council’s investments External Audit. 

10. Engage with Council’s external auditors (includes Mayor & CEO) regarding the external audit 

work programme and agree the proposed terms and arrangements of the external audit. 

11. Recommend to Council the terms and arrangements for the external audit programme. 

12. Review the effectiveness of the Annual Plan audit and 10 Year Plan audit. 

13. Assess management response to audit reports and the extent to which external audit 

recommendations concerning internal accounting controls and other matters are implemented. 

14. The committee must make recommendations to Council on all matters relating to the 

employment of the Chief Executive Officer, include performance measures and remuneration.  

 

Internal Audit 

15. In conjunction with the Chief Executive Officer, agree the scope of the annual internal audit work 

programme. 

16. Monitor the delivery of the internal audit work programme to ensure the effectiveness of the 

Council’s internal control framework. 

17. Assess whether Internal Audit’s recommendations have been properly implemented by 

management. 

18. Review the annual Internal Audit Plans to ensure appropriate organisational structures, 

authority, access, independence, resourcing and reporting arrangements are in place. 

 

Other Matters 

19. Review the effectiveness of the risk control environment established by management to 

safeguard Council’s financial and non-financial assets, including the adequacy and 

appropriateness of insurance policies in place and management’s actions to mitigate risks and 

report 6 monthly to Council. 
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20. Review the effectiveness of the systems for monitoring the Council's compliance against 

legislation, regulation, policy and guidelines (including health and safety). 

21. Engage with internal and external auditors on any specific one-off audit assignments. 

22. Conduct and monitor special investigations in accordance with Council policy and approved 

budget or in response to material matters raised by staff or committee members, including 

engaging expert assistance, on matters within its Terms of Reference. 

23. Provide an annual review of Council’s risk management framework and amend as required.  

24. Review and monitor integrity of interim and annual reports and recommend to Council for 

adoption. 

25. Review and monitor business continuity planning. 

 

The Committee is delegated the following powers to act: 

• Approval of: 

o Appointments to and remove from, CCO Boards; and 

o A mandate on Council’s position in respect of remuneration proposals for CCO board 

members to be presented at Annual General Meetings. 

• Approval of letters of expectation for each CCO  

• Approval of statements of intent for each CCO  

• Approval of proposed major transactions of CCOs. 

• Approval or otherwise of any proposal to establish, wind-up or dispose of any holding in, a CCO. 

• Approval of operating and/or capital expenditure within the Long Term Plan or Annual Plan that 

exceeds the Chief Executive’s delegation, excluding expenditure which: 

o contravenes the Council’s Financial Strategy; or 

o significantly alters any level of service outlined in the applicable Long Term Plan or Annual 

Plan; or 

o impacts Council policy or practice, in which case the delegation is recommendatory only and 

the Committee may make a recommendation to the Council for approval. 

• Approval of contractual and other arrangements for supply and services, and revenue 

generating contracts, which: 

o exceed the Chief Executive’s delegations, but 

o Approval of contractual and other arrangements for supply and services, and revenue 

generating contracts. 
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The Committee is delegated the following recommendatory powers: 

• The Committee may make recommendations to Council. 

• The Committee may make recommendations to other Committees. 

 

Special Notes: 

• In fulfilling their role on the committee, members shall be impartial and independent at all times. 

• The Committee may request expert advice through an independent advisor when necessary for 

the Chief Executive Officer performance and remuneration review. 

• Members are appointed for an initial term of no more than three years that aligns with the 

triennial elections, after which they may be eligible for extension or reappointment. 

• The Chief Executive Officer and Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services are required 

to attend all meetings but are not members and have no voting rights. Other Council officers may 

attend the committee meetings, as required. 

• The Chairperson shall review the travel and other reimbursed expenses of the Chief Executive 

Officer and confirm compliance with Council policies. This information will be provided to the 

Chairperson on a monthly basis. 

• The Chairperson shall review the travel and other reimbursed expenses of the Mayor and confirm 

compliance with Council policies. This information will be provided to the Chairperson on a 

monthly basis. 

• The Chief Executive Officer (Principal Advisor) shall be responsible for drawing to the committee's 

immediate attention any material matter that relates to the financial condition of Council, any 

material breakdown in internal controls, and any material event of fraud or malpractice. 

• The chairperson shall present an annual Audit and Risk Self Review to Council summarising the 

committee's activities during the year and any related significant results and findings. 

• Written updates may be requested to be provided to Council meetings from the FRAC Chair & 

Group Manager Commercial & Corporate from time to time. 

 

Oversight of Policies: 

• Risk Management Framework 

• Freeholding of Leasehold Land 

• Revenue and financing 

• Rates remission  

• Development and financial contributions 

• Significance and engagement  

• Treasury Management  

• Sensitive Expenditure  
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Tab 1: Apologies

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
    

AGENDA ITEM 1 
 

Prepared by  Rod Fox 
 Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

 
1. REPORT SUMMARY  
 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive any apologies or requests 

for leave of absence from elected members. 
 
 
2. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That there are no apologies to be received and no requests for leave of 

absence. 
 
 OR 
 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive apologies from name 

and accepts name request for leave of absence. 
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Tab 2: Members Interests

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2 
 
Prepared by  Rod Fox 

 Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
MEMBERS INTEREST 
 

 
Members are encouraged to consider the items on the agenda and disclose whether 
they believe they have a financial or non-
financial interest in any of the items in 
terms of Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillors are encouraged to advise 
the Governance Assistant, of any 
changes required to their declared 
Members Interest Register. 
 
The attached flowchart may assist 
members in making that determination 
(Appendix A from Code of Conduct). 
 

_____________________________ 
 
 
DRAFT RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members disclose any financial 
or non-financial interest in any of the 
agenda items. 
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Tab 3: Confirmation of Previous Minutes

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3 
 
Prepared by  Rod Fox 

 Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

 
1. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive and confirm 

minutes from the meeting of 15 December 2021. 
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3.1: Previous Minutes - 15 December 2021

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE, 3:00PM ON 
WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2021, CLOCKTOWER CHAMBERS, PALMERSTON 
ST, WESTPORT 
 

 
PRESENT: Deputy Mayor S Roche (Chair), Mayor J Cleine, Councillors J Bougen, D 
Hawes, J Howard, M Montgomery, R Nahr, P Rutherford, R Sampson, G Weston 
and Iwi Representative N Tauwhare. 
 
APOLOGIES: No apologies 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: S Mason (Chief Executive Officer), R Townrow (Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer), R Fox (Group Manager Commercial & Corporate Services), G 
Martyn (HR & H&S Advisor) (Via ZOOM), V Hill (Governance Assistant) 
 
MEDIA:  
E Curnow ( Westport News)  
 
MEETING DECLARED OPEN AT: 3.00 pm 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES (p8) 
 Discussion: 
 

No apologies were received by the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that there are no apologies to be received and no requests for 
leave of absence. 
 

DM S Roche/Cr M Montgomery 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 

2. MEMBERS INTEREST (p9) 
 Discussion: 

 
Nil. 
 
 RESOLVED that Finance, Risk and Audit Committee members disclose any 
financial or non-financial interest in any of the agenda items. 

DM S Roche/Cr J Howard 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
  

11



3.1: Previous Minutes - 15 December 2021

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (p10) 
Discussion: 
 
Cr P Rutherford suggested wording should be changed at the top of page 14 to 
say “how long the Punakaiki community facility funding would be rolled over.” 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive and confirm 
minutes from the meeting of 17 November 2021 with the noted minor 
amendment. 

Cr P Rutherford/Mayor J Cleine 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 

4. ACTION POINTS (p23) 
 Discussion: 
 
 Item 184 – DM S Roche suggested the date for the next Strategic Risk Register 

update be rolled over to February 2022 
 

Item 161 – Apologies have been received from Angela Oosthuizen for the delay.  
This will be received at the February 2022 Finance, Risk and Audit Committee 
meeting. 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Action 
Point Report for information. 

DM S Roche/Cr J Bougen 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – FOUR MONTHS TO 31 OCTOBER 2021 

(p26) 
 Discussion: 
 

Cr J Howard had provided a question in advance regarding Capital Sponsorship 
(deposits from V2010 sponsors) Development West Coast.  There is a 
difference of $200,000 in Source of Funds page 33. 
 
As a reply hadn’t been received at the time of the meeting, DM S Roche 
suggested this matter be put aside for the time being. 
 
S Mason (CEO) added that in some of the areas around Regulatory and 
Roading and Urban Development, the dollar differences are primarily due to 
timing.  These variances are not expected to be carried through to the end of 
the year 
 
Some of this was around invoicing and receipt of income, particularly Regulatory 
and Ms Mason assured councillors this was a timing issue only. 
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DM S Roche queried a permanent variance in Roading that was listed of 
$168,000 and had not received an answer to this question that was asked in 
advance. 
 
S Mason (CEO) advised that some of those variances could be offset and Ms 
Mason understands it is related to the timing of the NZTA funding being 
received. 
 
DM S Roche had asked a few other questions in advance with regards to 
income at the airport being down $29,000 on budget with no variance expressed 
for the full year and asked how that deficit would be made up during the year. 
 
With the Amenities and Reserves variance of $55,969, part of the narration 
refers to the Punakaiki Campground, DM Roche asked if this was a timing issue 
as it has only just been resolved to charge rent. 
 
S Mason (CEO) confirmed that this was correct. 
 
Answers to these questions would be circulated by email. 
 
Cr P Rutherford expressed concern that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee 
meeting is a public area and although the answers to questions will be circulated 
to councillors, there needs to be a wider circulation.  It is only fair and 
reasonable these answers be made available to a wider audience than 
councillors. 
 
DM S Roche said this was duly noted. 
 
Cr R Sampson queried whether harbour income includes wharfage fees and 
how the harbour income is calculated. 
 
S Mason (CEO) confirmed that this is primarily work with regard to the dredge 
and gravel extraction.  Wharfage fees are in the final stages of negotiation. 
 
Cr R Nahr pointed out the difference between wharfage and berthage. 
 
 RESOLVED That the Finance Audit and Risk Committee receive the report for 
information 
 

Cr R Nahr/Cr M Montgomery 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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6. INVESTMENTS AND BORROWINGS – November 2021 (p29) 
Discussion: 
 
Cr J Howard raised the previous issue of Capital Sponsorship in the Source of 
Funds from Development West Coast again, noting an answer will be provided 
at a later time. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the 
Investments and Borrowings report for information 
 

Cr G Weston/Cr J Bougen 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
7. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (p38) 
 Discussion: 
 

G Martyn (HR & H&S Advisor) advised that the announcement on Monday 
throughout the country moving from red to orange alert levels hasn’t affected 

the South Island and that the recommendation regarding campgrounds still 
stands. 

 
There is a need to allow a six week period for vaccinations to be completed. 

 
Other Councils around the top of the South Island have been consulted, 
however there are some unknowns with some of the campgrounds having a 
high volume of guests. 

 
There is uncertainty about campgrounds on the West Coast, but that is the 
reason why vaccine passes are required. 

 
Grey District Council is not requiring vaccine passes under Ministry of Health 
guidelines and masking, sanitising and social distancing are being followed. 

 
All campgrounds have updated their cleaning regimes in the shared public 
facilities. 

 
The reason for the recommendation for Option 2 is that in the recent workshop 
there was a split amongst councillors and guidelines from the government 
recommends we don’t need to have mandates and can operate without the My 
Vaccine Pass requirement at any of the campgrounds. 
 
Risk assessments for staff are going well and customer facing staff will be 
required to receive a vaccination.  This process is being worked through.  There 
are four staff who will need to be vaccinated to continue in their roles. 

 
DM S Roche queried the date front facing employees within the offices are 
required to have a My Vaccine Pass. 
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Ms Martyn replied full vaccination would have been 17 January 2022 however 
Council started the process back before 3 December, so they have been given 
six weeks notice. 

 
DM Roche continued saying she was not referring to permanent residents and 
asked why not align campground staff with Council’s own employees. 

 
As it stands, campground staff would require a My Vaccine Pass (MVP) by 18 
December, however this would not be a requirement for other staff until 17 
January 2022. 

 
As far as Ms Martyn is aware, all campground employees are fully vaccinated. 

 
DM Roche wanted to make sure it is fair to all employees and it needs to be 
duly noted that this is the reason. 

 
As Council is not required under any mandate to have campgrounds check 
MVP, DM Roche would like to have seen in the report what was discussed in 
relation to the crossover with hospitality which makes her wonder if a vaccine 
pass should be required.  It would be good to get all the facts on paper that lead 
to the decision and have that recorded in the minutes. 

 
S Mason (CEO) advised that in terms of workshop discussion, part of the 
challenge around kitchen facilities was that they are communal kitchen facilities 
for preparing and eating food. 
 
This is a sufficiently grey area that it would warrant an element of concern and 
campground managers had mentioned this as well.  That was an important 
consideration and tilted towards making the recommendation for the MVP 
requirement. 

 
It would be hard to monitor and unreasonable to expect campsite managers to 
police this. 
 
DM Roche thanked Ms Mason and asked that this rationale be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
Mayor J Cleine asked if the recommended Option 2 requiring employees and 
visitors to present an MVP would be sufficient to include permanent residents. 
 
Ms Martyn responded that under advice received, permanent residents are 
deemed to be permanent residents and not visitors to the campgrounds. 
 
Mayor Cleine would like the wording to be clear as there will be public interest 
in the topic and suggested the first paragraph should include permanent 
residents, mandating the MVP for employees, visitors and permanent residents 
from 18 December 2021 
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DM S Roche pointed out that this would not allow permanent residents enough 
time to become full vaccinated and this is the reason 31 the January 2022 date 
applies to them. 
 
DM Roche suggested breaking down the resolution for Option 2 with another 
resolution “allow permanent residents the opportunity to become fully 

vaccinated by 31 January 2022”. 
 
Cr M Montgomery suggested not having the word visitors, it should be “guests 

and semi permanent residents.” 
 
Or “employees and all guests staying, including semi permanent residents”. 
 
G Martyn will work on the resolutions around a third option now during 
discussions, to incorporate Cr Montgomery’s suggestion. 
 
Cr D Hawes commented that identifying visitors will be difficult and surely all 
people on the site will require an MVP. 
 
DM S Roche summarised saying Resolution 2 needs to be broken down.  We 
endorse Option 2 for an MVP to be mandated for employees, guests and visitors 
from 18 December. 
 
Cr P Rutherford was of the opinion that whether “permanent” or “semi 
permanent” was simply semantics and he is more concerned with the word 
“allowing” and believes this should be “requiring” to be fully vaccinated. 
 
DM Roche suggested “allowing time to be fully vaccinated by 31 January 2022” 
 
N Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) commented that as the Buller has such a low 
vaccination rate, Council should look at how they can increase that number and 
he agreed with the need to split the resolution into two parts. 
 
Allowing unvaccinated permanent guests into the same hospitality zone which 
is requiring a vaccine pass in the first place was a concern for Cr J Bougen. 
 
A temporary process will need to be put into place and S Mason (CEO) said it 
was her understanding that the majority of permanent residents have cooking 
facilities of their own, so this should not be so much of a challenge around 
permanent guests.  Rather it is the ones who get together and mix. 
 
Cr R Sampson has had a call from the Seddonville campground managers who 
are not happy with the mandate and they are asking to be exempt.  In this way 
they would be the one camping ground in the Buller that would be exempt.  Cr 
Sampson asked if councillors would consider this request. 
 
Reefton have contacted every future guest who has a reservation and with the 
exception of one, all have been delighted that a vaccine pass will be required, 
according to Cr J Bougen. 
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One was not entirely happy as they were awaiting their second vaccination and 
will have to defer their trip. 
 
Cr Sampson informed councillors that some of the Seddonville Reserve staff 
say they have had people coming off the Old Ghost Road who are not 
vaccinated, and Seddonville would be the one camping ground in the district 
that was available to them. 
 
Cr M Montgomery observed that these regulations are district and nationwide.  
DOC, NZ Motor Caravan Association, Top Ten and nearly all Kiwi parks require 
the MVP, and it is becoming unusual not to have that requirement. 
 
If there is to be a rule it should be across the district and Cr D Hawes said the 
district can’t compromise health and safety to accommodate some.  He would 
not like to make different rules for different parts of the district. 
 
DM S Roche thanked G Martyn (HR & H&S Advisor) for sending amended 
resolutions, saying these would be taken separately. 
 
There would also be a resolution around the Seddonville request to be exempt 
from the MVP mandate. 
 
1. RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Health 

and Safety report for information. 
 

Cr J Howard/N Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

2. RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee endorse ‘My 

Vaccine Pass’ to be mandated for employees, guests and visitors to the 

campgrounds from 18 December 2021.  
 

Cr D Hawes/Cr J Bougen 

10/1 

MOTION CARRIED 

For: Deputy Mayor S Roche, Mayor J Cleine, Crs J Bougen, D Hawes, J 

Howard, M Montgomery, R Nahr, P Rutherford, R Sampson, G Weston, N 

Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) 

Against - Cr R Nahr 

 

 

DM S Roche read the next resolution (Resolution 3) before G Martyn (HR & 

H&S Advisor explained the amended resolution. 

 

3. Recommendation: That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee Endorse 
‘My Vaccine Pass’ to be mandated for all permanent residents to the 
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campgrounds to receive their first vaccination by 18 December 2021 and be 
fully vaccinated by 31 January 2022. 

 

Ms Martyn explained that six weeks is the recommended period between the 

first and second vaccinations.  This would require the first vaccination to be 

received by Saturday 18 December 2021 and the second by 31 January 2022. 

 

DM Roche expressed unease about the specific date for the first vaccination 

as some people may not be able to get their first vaccination by Saturday 18 

December 2021.  DM Roche was reluctant for the date for the first vaccination 

to be written into the resolution and asked that the wording be changed to: 

 

“That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee endorse ‘My Vaccine Pass’ to be 

mandated for all permanent residents of the campgrounds to be fully vaccinated 
by 31 January 2022.” 
 

Cr P Rutherford pointed out that his understanding is that what is currently 

legally defined the term fully vaccinated is two weeks after the second 

injection, so the window is more like eight weeks than six. 

 

DM Roche asked for clarification of the timeframe to be legally termed fully 

vaccinated and when MVPs are issued. 

 

S Mason (CEO) advised that in terms of looking at the traffic light system, it is 

after receiving the second vaccination.  An application for an MVP may be 

made 24 hours after the second vaccination. 

 

Mayor J Cleine observed that it may be necessary to allow for other vaccines 

besides Pfizer as Astra Zeneca for instance may have different protocols. 

DM Roche asked that the words ”and be fully vaccinated” be removed as they 

are superfluous. 

 

3. RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee endorse ‘My 

Vaccine Pass’ to be mandated for all permanent residents of the 
campgrounds by 31 January 2022. 

 
DM S Roche/Cr D Hawes 

10/1 

MOTION CARRIED 

For: Deputy Mayor S Roche, Mayor J Cleine, Crs J Bougen, D Hawes, J 

Howard, M Montgomery, R Nahr, P Rutherford, R Sampson, G Weston, N 

Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) 

Against - Cr R Nahr 
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Following discussion, it was agreed that the following fourth recommendation 

was not required: 

4. Recommendation that the Finance Risk and Audit Committee endorse the 

use of face coverings, track and tracing, distancing and hand hygiene must 

be followed in all communal areas of the campground. 

 

S Mason (CEO) advised this is a legal public health measure anyway and was 

not required. 

 

Cr R Sampson requested a resolution be made that the Seddonville Reserve 

campground be exempt from the My Vaccine Pass mandate and moved a 

motion in this way, which was seconded by Cr P Rutherford. 

Cr J Bougen pointed out that the Old Ghost Road has mandated that all users 

of accommodation on the track over 12 years old must be vaccinated after 14 

December 2021. 

Cr D Hawes will be voting against this resolution as he does not agree with 

different rules within the district. 

 

N Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) believes this will set a precedent. 

RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee allow the Seddonville 

Reserve campground to be exempt from the My Vaccine Pass mandate. 

 

Cr R Sampson/Cr P Rutherford 

2/9 

MOTION LOST 

For – Crs R Sampson, R Nahr 

Against – DM S Roche, Mayor J Cleine, Crs J Bougen, D Hawes, J 

Howard, M Montgomery, P Rutherford, G Weston, N Tauwhare (Iwi 

Representative) 

 

 

8. LETTER OF EXPECTATION TO BULLER HOLDINGS LTD (p42) 
 

Cr J Howard commended the letter saying it aligns with the Council’s strategic 

vision and Annual Plan. 
 
Cr P Rutherford reported it was a pleasure attending the Annual General 
Meeting and acknowledged it was in a timeframe that generally didn’t suit 

councillors.  Cr Rutherford was glad to attend under proxy for the Mayor J 
Cleine, with Deputy Mayor S Roche. 
 
It was a pleasant annual meeting and it is clear the directors are committed to 
doing the best for the district.  The letter clearly sets out what Council’s 

expectations are and Cr Rutherford is quite sure they will happily take this 
forward. 
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Cr G Weston pointed out a typographic error at the bottom of the page. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee endorses the Letter of 
Expectation to Buller Holdings Limited  
 

DM S Roche/Cr P Rutherford 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 

9. PROJECTS IN PARTNERSHIP – MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT (p46) 
 Discussion: 
 

S Mason (CEO) reported on the Community Services portfolio saying the 
planting project should be coming to an end soon, if it hasn’t already. 
 
The screen at the Reefton Community Hall should be in place which completes 
the project. 

 
The Waimangaroa Reserve Hall project has completed and signed off a 
variation with the Provincial Development Unit, and there is now a project 
person in place who will see this project through to fruition. 
 
N Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) asked for a progress update on the community 
kitchen.  A funding application for this had been received by the Mayoral Relief 
Fund however nothing has happened as yet. 
 
R Townrow (Deputy CEO) provided a full update on flood recovery. 
 
An application has been made through the Department of Internal Affairs Lottery 
Grants and Ms Townrow understands the application has been successful. 
 
Funding will go to the Potikohua Trust who will operate the programme utilising 
the Salvation Army kitchen. 
 
A person appointed to run the project should start in the new year. 
 
Cr P Rutherford observed that Stafford Street land vesting is back on the table 
and asked if there was a requirement for Council vesting with the resilience trust 
and when will this happen. 
 
Ms Townrow responded that this will be happening and a funding agreement 
with Buller Resilience Trust will require some work to prepare.  This will not be 
able to happen before Christmas and it will be more like February next year. 

 
Cr J Howard had emailed questions prior to the meeting and referred to Reefton 
Water Supply on page 120 with regard to the budget, asking what was the cost 
to date.  Cr Howard asked if this was an oversight or why was it not included in 
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the budget, where external funding is being sought for the budget shortfall and 
if there was likely to be an impact on the annual budget. 
 
S Mason (CEO) apologised that she had missed the emailed question.  In terms 
of the Reefton project this has taken slightly longer than expected and there has 
potentially been some overrun with the contractor.  An opportunity has been 
provided through Crown Infrastructure Agency funding related to water that 
became available a couple of weeks ago. 

 
N Tauwhare (Iwi Representative) queried discussion with Community Energy 
Action regarding insulation for flood affected homes. 
 
R Townrow indicated conversations are being held with Community Energy 
Action regarding purchasing the insulation and getting it installed.  There is a 
need to clarify the process of the criteria for eligibility.  Instead of taking a decile 
rating, it may be broken down on a street by street, block by block basis in terms 
of qualification of the criteria. 

 
RESOLVED That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Projects 
in Partnership Update Report for information. 
 

Cr J Howard/Cr M Montgomery 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 

10. AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTION POINTS (p134 
 Discussion: 
 

R Fox (GM Commercial & Corporate Services) reported that in terms of PAYE 
and WHT tax compliance, performance measures and evidence of year-end 
review of journals items with dates for December won’t be able to be achieved 

due to the delay with the audit.   
 
This will be available in January 2022. 
 
DM S Roche noted that the even though we have the audit opinion, the 
management letter is received later. 

 
RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Audit 

Management Action Point report for information 

 

Cr D Hawes/Cr G Weston/ 

11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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11. COMMERCIAL AND CORPORATE SERVICES WORK PLAN (p140) 

 Discussion: 

 

DM S Roche discussed this report with R Fox (GM Commercial & Corporate 

Services ) prior to the meeting today. 

 

RESOLVED that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the 

Commercial and Corporate Services Work Plan for information. 

Cr J Howard/Cr J Bougen 

11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 

12. PUBLIC EXCLUDED (P142) 

 

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the following parts of the 

proceedings for this meeting 

 

Item 
No. 

Minutes/Report of: General subject Reason for passing 
resolution Section 7 
LGOIMA 1987 

14 Sharon Mason, 
Chief Executive 
Officer 

Project in 
Partnership – 
Whitebait 
Aquaculture Project 

Section 2(b)(ii) - Would be 
likely unreasonably to 
prejudice the commercial 
position of the person who 
supplied or who is the 
subject of the information. 
 
Section 7(2)(i) - Enable any 
local authority holding the 
information to carry on, 
without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations, 
including commercial and 
industrial negotiations. 

 

Cr R Nahr/Cr D Hawes 
11/11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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Tab 4: Action Points

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 

15 DECEMBER 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4 
 
Prepared by  Rod Fox 
 Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
ACTION POINTS  
 

 
1. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Action Point 

report for information. 
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FINANCE RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

Prepared by: Julia Gear  
 Trainee Financial Accountant 

 
 Lynn Brooks 
 Manager Finance 
 
Reviewed by: Rod Fox 
 General Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
 
HALF YEAR REPORT:  31 DECEMBER 2021   
 

 
1. REPORT SUMMARY 
 
 To provide Council with a financial performance update for the six-month period 

ending 31 December 2021. 
 
 
2. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 

 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the half year report for 

the six months ended 31 December 2021 for information. 
 
 
3. ANALYSIS & DISCUSSION 

 
3.1 Statement of Financial Performance 
 
 Operating Result 
 Council has budgeted for a six month surplus of $0.414 million. The actual result 

is a surplus of $2.557 million which is a favourable difference of $2.143 million.   
 
 Analysis of this result is detailed below.   
 
 Operating Revenue 
 Overall operating revenue is $25.476 million compared to a budget of $16.893 

million, a positive variance of $8.583 million. The main contributor is Subsidies and 
Grants income which is over budget due to receipt of unbudgeted grant income 
totalling $11.122 million. This variance includes flood recovery grants, port precinct 
and floating jetties grants and funding from Ministry of Business Employment and 
Innovation for purchase of shares in NZ Whitebait Limited. Other unbudgeted 
income relates to insurance proceeds from the July flood event and building fees 
and contributions related to increased building activity in the district.  
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 The increase in grant income is offset by a shortfall in roading income relating to 
budget phasing, which is expected to be resolved by the end of the financial year. 

 Note that subsequent to 31 December balance date, it was determined that the 
Whitebait project would not progress due to insufficient private equity funding. 

   
 
 Operating Expenditure  
 Operating expenditure totals $22.919 million compared to a budget to date of 

$16.480 million, a variance of $6.439 million. 
 
 Employment costs are $907k greater than budget to date, due to emergency 

response and flood recovery wages which were not anticipated when setting the 
budget. Corresponding grant income offsets this expenditure.  

 
 The variance of $5.385 million for other expenses includes unplanned emergency 

response costs and port projects expenditure, both funded by external grant 
revenue.  

 
3.2 Statement of Financial Position 
 As at 31 December 2021 Council reports a sound position.  
 
 Current Assets and Liabilities 
 A provision for grants revenue received in advance is included in trade and other 

payables, and this is reflected in the cash and cash equivalents showing in current 
assets.  Net debt (being external debt less term deposits) is $15.617 million. By 
the end of year it is budgeted net debt will be $21.394 million to fund assets and 
infrastructure additions. 

 
 Non Current Assets 
 Other investments include LGFA Borrower Notes (required to be held as part of 

the loan funding agreement with LGFA) and other small bonds held. 
  
  
3.3 Cash Flow Statement 
 Net operating cash inflow of $9.024 million from operating activities was positive 

during the six months to 31 December 2021, with cash inflow exceeding the full-
year budget due to grants.  The net Investing cash outflow of $7.140 million was 
the result of fixed asset purchases. Overall Council’s cash position has increased 
by $3.324 million since 1 July 2021. 

 
4.1 Non- Financial Key Performance Indicators 
 A well-balanced reporting system includes both financial and non-financial 

reporting measures. Ideally non-performance reporting measures should provide 
information on key risk areas for Council to enable it to manage those risks more 
effectively. 

 
 The table of non-performance measures has been collated from the key 

performance indicators (KPIs) which were revised in each activity section of the 
2021-2031 Long Term Plan. 
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 Just the vital key performance indicators have been included in the table, not all of 
the KPIs that are included in the Long Term Plan.  The rationale being that these 
selected KPIs highlight key risk areas of Council and to help monitor organisational 
efficiency within Council. Refer to the Performance section of the attached 
quarterly report for details.    

 
 
5.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1  Strategic impact 
 The quarterly financial reports provide an overview of Council’s financial 

performance and position during the financial year. This allows Council to monitor 
trends and evaluate progress against the strategies, financial budgets and service 
delivery adopted in the 2021-2031 Long Term Plan.  

 
5.2 Significance assessment 
 The Significance and Engagement policy sets out the criteria and framework for a 

matter or transaction to be deemed significant. The content included in this report 
is not considered significant for the purpose of public consultation but is an 
important component of monitoring progress against the 2021-2031 Long Term 
Plan. 

 
5.3 Values assessment 
 The Buller District Councils values are: One Team; Community Driven; We Care; 

Future Focussed; and Integrity. 
 
 A performance reporting system aligns most strongly with Integrity.  
 
 Public reporting of Council’s performance against budgets and key performance 

indicators encourages open and honest discussion and decision making. 
 
5.4 Risk analysis 
 Risk is assessed by considering the likelihood of an event occurring and the result 

of that event. 
 
 Council prepares financial budgets to balance income and spending for each 

financial year. Budgets are based on the best information available at the time, but 
subsequent financial performance will be affected by events outside Council’s 

control during the year. Regular monitoring of financial performance reduces the 
risk of financial pressure on Council because income and expenditure variances 
are identified early and mitigating actions can be put in place as required. 

 
5.5 Policy / legal considerations 
 The Local Government Act (2002) and associated regulation govern the activities 

of Buller Council including preparation of Long Term and Annual Plans, financial 
prudence requirements and annual financial reporting. 

 
 The terms of reference of Finance and Audit Committee include monitoring 

financial performance to budgets. 
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5.6 Tangata whenua considerations 
 Not applicable. 
 
5.7 Views of those affected 
 Council’s financial budgets are consulted on with the community during Long Term 

and Annual Plan processes. 
 
 
5.8 Costs 
 Because this report is for information purposes it does not generate activity or any 

associated costs. 
 
5.9 Benefits 
 The benefits of a quarterly financial reporting regime include early identification of 

budget variances and intervention measures at a Council wide level.  
 
5.10 Media / publicity 
 There are no media or publicity opportunities with this report. 
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BULLER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

Financial Report (unaudited) 

 

 

For the Period Ending 31 December 2021 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 Parent Parent Parent 

 Dec-21 
Actual 

$000 

2021/2022 
Budget  

$000 

2020/2021 
 Budget 

$000 
 
 

CURRENT ASSETS    
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,166 997 837 
Trade and Other Receivables 2,436 5,834 5,638 
Derivative Financial Instruments 0 0 0 
Inventories 16 18 16 
Other Current Assets 219 186 35 
Short Term Investments 17,597 15,413 17,501 
Assets Held for Sale 5 0 0 

Total Current Assets 25,438 22,448 24,027 
    

NON CURRENT ASSETS    
Investment in Council Controlled Organisations 19,382 20,404 20,541 
Other Investments 657   0 
Investment Property 10,101 7,943 8,317 
Infrastructural Assets 355,783 375,221 347,501 
Other Non-Current Assets 23,969 36,041 25,723 
Derivative Financial Instruments 0   0 
Deferred Tax 0   0 
Intangible Assets 28 199 273 

Total Non-Current Assets 409,918 439,808 402,355 
    

Total Assets 435,357 462,256 426,382 
    

CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0 0  0 
Trade and Other Payables 3,958 6,584 4,543 
Derivative Financial Instruments 0 552 0 
Tax Payable 0 0 0 
Employee Benefits 687 741 515 
Provisions 0 41 0 
Current Portion of Borrowings 0 313 5,000 

Total Current Liabilities 4,644 8,231 10,058 
    

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Derivative Financial Instruments 1,668 2,404 2,122 
Provisions 1,620 1,485 1,208 
Bond Deposits 214 88 82 
Employee Entitlements 161 161 140 
Deferred Tax 0 0 0 
Borrowings 33,214 36,807 31,233 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 36,876 40,945 34,785 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

 Parent Parent Parent 

 Dec-21 
Actual 

$000 

2021/2022 
Budget  

$000 

2020/2021 
Budget 

$000 
 
 

EQUITY    
Accumulated Funds 176,875 179,576 171,489 

Reserves 

  

5,972  

  

4,100  

  

4,319  

Asset Revaluation Reserve 210,989 229,404 205,731 

Total Equity 393,836 413,080 381,539 

    
Total Liabilities & Equity 435,537 462,256 426,382 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE & EXPENSE 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 

  
Parent Parent Parent  
Dec-21 
Actual 

$000 

Dec-21 
Budget  

$000 

2021/2022 
Budget 

$000 
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 

   

OPERATING REVENUE 
   

General Rates 4,720 4,732 9,465 
Targeted Rates (excluding Metered Water) 3,298 3,285 6,593 
Metered Water Charges 46 64 150 
Rate Penalties 87 103 232 
Subsidies and Grants  13,642 5,381 8,749 
Investment Income 588 558 1,449 
Other Income 1 0 0 
Development and Financial Contributions 62 20 52 
Fees & Charges 3,033 2,751 5,203 
Gain on Sale of Investment Property 0 0 0 
Vested Assets 0 0 50 

Total Operating Revenue 25,476 16,893 32,076     

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 
   

Employment Costs 4,184 3,277 6,727 
Depreciation & Amortisation 3,366 3,366 6,743 
Finance Costs 540 396 818 
Other Expenses 14,829 9,441 17,292 
Assets Written Off          0             0       481  

Total Operating Expenditure 22,919 16,480 32,061     

 
Net Surplus (Deficit) from continuing operations 

  
2,557  

  
414  

  
15      

 
   

 
 

    

Net Surplus (Deficit) before Taxation 2,557 414 15     

Income Tax Expense 0 0 0 

Net Surplus (Deficit) after Taxation 2,557 414 15     

Other Comprehensive Revenue & Expense 
  

Gain on Revaluations of Assets Held for Sale 0 0 0 
Increase/(decrease) in Infrastructure Revaluation 
Reserves 

0 0 12,727 

Gain/(Loss) on Investment Recognised in Asset 
Revaluation Reserve 

0 0 0 

Total Comprehensive Revenue & Expense 2,557 414 12,742 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 

  
Parent 
Dec-21 
Actual 

$000 

Parent 
 Full Year 

Budget 
$000 

Equity as of 1 July 391,279 400,338    

Total Comprehensive Income 2,654             12,742  
Transactions with Owners recorded directly in Equity 0  0 

Total Equity at End of Year 393,933 413,080 
   

Components of Equity 
  

Accumulated Funds  176,972 179,576 
Reserves 5,972 4,100 
Asset Revaluation Reserve 210,989 229,404 

Total Equity at End of Year 393,933 413,080 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 Parent 
Dec-21 
Actual  

$000 

Parent 
2021/2022 

Budget 
$000 

 
 

 
CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Cash was provided from:   
Rates 9,134 16,208 
Other Income 22,190 14,236 
Interest Received 614 149 
Tax Received 0 0 
Dividends & Subvention Payments Received 0 1,300 

 31,939 31,893 
Cash was applied to:   
Payments to Suppliers and Employers 22,661 23,376 
Interest Paid 540 818 
Income Tax Paid 0 0 
Net GST Movement (286) 0 

 22,915 24,194 

Net Cash From Operating Activities 9,024 7,699 
   

CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Cash was provided from:   
Disposal of Fixed Assets 0 0 
Investment Realised 10,229 3,160 

 10,229 3,160 
Cash was applied to:   
Purchase of Fixed Assets 8,121 10,794 
Purchase of Investments 9,248 602 
Purchase of Intangibles 0 0 

 17,369  11,396 
Net Cash from Investing Activities             (7,140) (8,236) 
   
CASHFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
Cash was provided from:   
Loans Raised                      0  0 
   
Cash was applied to:   
(Drawdown)/repayment of loans             (1,440) 230 

Net Cash from Financing Activities               1,440                 (230) 
   
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 3,324               (767) 
OPENING CASH AS AT 1 JULY  1,842                 1,764  
CLOSING CASH AS AT 31 DECEMBER               5,166                 997  
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FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6 

 

Prepared by  Julia Gear 
 Trainee Financial Accountant 
 
 Lynn Brooks 
 Manager Finance 
 

 
Reviewed by   Rod Fox 
 General Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
 
INVESTMENTS AND BORROWINGS – December 2021 
 

 

1. REPORT SUMMARY  
 
 This report summarises Council’s cash investments and borrowings for the 

month ending December 2021, and compliance with Council treasury 
management policy. 

 
 
2. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
  

That the Finance Risk and Audit Committee receive the Investments and 
Borrowings report for information. 

 
 

3. ISSUES AND DISCUSSION 

3.1 Investments 
 Investments have increased by $400K since 30 November 2021. This is 

reflected in an increase in the Call Account. 
 
3.2 Bank Balance 

Council’s trading bank balance closing balance was $392k.  
 
3.3 Interest Revenue 
 Interest revenue to the end of December 2021 is $109k with a full year budget 

of $359k.  
 

Council will continue to reinvest term investment funds at the most favourable 
interest rate when deposits are available for renewal.  However, the current low 
interest rate environment will continue to impact the returns from these 
investments. 

46



Tab 6: Investments and Borrowings - January 2022

 

 

3.4 Borrowings and Net Debt Position 
There has been no change in the total borrowings. Term loans remain at 
$33.213m.  Net debt (borrowings less term investments and call account 
balance) has decreased by $400K to $10.949m. 
 
 

4. CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 Strategic impact 

 It is important that Council retains suitable cash holdings and credit facilities to 
ensure its activities and capital projects are able to be funded in a timely and 
affordable manner. 

 
4.2 Significance assessment 

 The significance policy sets out the criteria and framework for a matter or 
transaction to be deemed significant.  The content included in this report is not 
considered significant because the matters disclosed are of a routine nature, 
and not large in terms of total assets and total annual operations of council.  

 
4.3 Values assessment 

 The Buller District Councils values are: One Team; Community Driven; We 
Care; Future Focussed; and Integrity. 

 
 Treasury management functions and reporting align most strongly with the 

values of Future Focussed and Integrity.  
 
 Consideration of current and future cash requirements and intergenerational 

equity are required when managing cash deposits and credit facilities. 
 
 Public reporting of investments and borrowings encourages open and honest 

discussion and decision making. 
 
4.4 Risk analysis 

 Risk is assessed by taking into account the likelihood of an event occurring and 
the result of that event.   

 
 Cash flow management is an integral part of ensuring Council is able to deliver 

the services and projects it has committed to in successive Long Term and 
Annual Plans.   

 
 This risk is mitigated by establishing policies and procedures, engaging staff to 

manage investment and borrowings and regular reporting to Council to ensure 
high level oversight.   

 
4.5 Policy / legal considerations 

 The Local Government Act (2002) and associated regulations prescribe 
prudent financial management and nationwide benchmarks. The financial 
prudence benchmarks are now compulsory sections included in Council Long 
Term/Annual Plans and Annual Reports.  
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 Council’s Investment Policy and Treasury Policy govern the management of 

cash assets and borrowings. 
 

4.6 Tangata whenua considerations 
 None identified. 
 

4.7 Views of those affected 
 Council’s financial strategies, investment levels and borrowing projections are 

included in the Long Term Plan and Annual Plan consultation processes. 
 

4.8 Costs 
 There are no extraordinary costs relating to investments and borrowings.  
 

4.9 Benefits 
 The benefits of structured Treasury management include risk minimisation, 

prudent cash management and long term financial stability. 
 

4.10 Media / publicity 
 None identified 
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INVESTMENTS AND BORROWINGS REPORT 
 
 

1. BANK BALANCE 
 

  
This Month Last Month Last Year 

31-Dec-21 30-Nov-21 31-Dec-20 

Council $391,813 $131,515 $389,641 

 

 

 

2. MONTH END BANK BALANCE 
 

 

 
 

3. SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS 
 

  
This Month Last Month Last Year 

31-Dec-21 30-Nov-21 31-Dec-20 

Term deposits  
22,264,121 21,864,121 19,614,121 

(includes Call Account) 

Other loans  
1,500,809 1,500,809 1,503,596 (includes loan to Holding 

Company) 
Total Investments $23,764,930 $23,364,930 $21,117,717 

 
 
 
  
 

  

$.0

$1.0

$2.0

$3.0

$4.0

$5.0

$6.0

Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

M
ill

io
n
s

2019/20 2020/21

2021/22

49



Tab 6: Investments and Borrowings - January 2022

 

 

4. SOURCE OF FUNDS 
 

  
This Month Last Month Last Year 

31-Dec-21 30-Nov-21 31-Dec-20 

Depreciation Funds 1,530,000 1,530,000 1,000,000 

West Coast Package - Govt 
subsidy for halt to logging 

3,396,596 3,396,596 4,003,314 

Harbour - profit from past 
harbour operations 

2,388,150 2,388,150 3,011,432 

Freeholding Proceeds (sale 
of leasehold land) 

3,540,838 3,540,838 3,540,838 

Capital Sponsorship 
(deposits from V2010 
sponsors) 

5,334,038 5,334,038 5,834,038 

Reserves Contribution 
Funds 

1,214,500 1,214,500 1,214,500 

Short Term Funds - rates 
income plus term deposits 
pending debt reduction  

4,450,000 4,050,000 600,000 

LGFA Borrower Notes 410,000 410,000 410,000 

  $22,264,121 $21,864,121 $19,614,122 

 
 
 
5. INVESTMENTS PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE (12 Month Average) 

 

 

 

6. INTEREST REVENUE 
 
 

  
Actual Budget Budget 

YTD YTD Full Year 

Interest Revenue $109,910 $47,589 $359,546 

 

1.21%

0.74%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

Actual Benchmark
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7. COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

The Treasury Management Policy of Council is that all term deposits are held 
with New Zealand Registered banks with no more than $10 million with any one 
institution.  The terms and maturity dates of investments are spread to minimise 
Council’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations while still aiming to optimise 

interest earned. 
 
 Council has approved the investment in Nelson Building Society (NBS) which 

is a breach of the Treasury Management Policy. The policy limits investments 
in Building Societies to a total of 10% of the portfolio and an individual Building 
Society to be no more than the lower of $1m or 4% of its asset base. Currently 
investments in NBS total $3.468m which represents 15.58% of the total 
investment portfolio.  This planned breach will continue as investments mature 
and are rolled over as this level of investment is part of a sponsorship 
agreement. 

 
   
 

 

8. SUMMARY OF BORROWINGS 
 

  
This Month Last Month Last Year 

31-Dec-21 30-Nov-21 31-Dec-20 

External Debt       

Westpac Loan Facility 13,213,860 13,213,860 11,773,860 

LGFA Loan Facility  20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 

  $33,213,860 $33,213,860 $31,773,860 

Weighted Average Interest 
Cost 

2.69% 3.14% 3.90% 

    
Net Debt       

Total Borrowings 33,213,860 33,213,860 31,773,860 

Less:  Term deposits 
(including Call Account) 

22,264,121 21,864,121 19,317,292 

  $10,949,739 $11,349,739 $12,456,568 
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9. DEBT AND INVESTMENTS 3-YEAR TREND  

 

 

 

 

 

10. COMPLIANCE WITH TREASURY POLICY 

 

10.1 Interest Expense / Total Income 
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10.2 Gross Debt / Total Income 
 

 

 
 
 
 
10.3 Gross Debt per Rateable Property 
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10.4 Debt and Net Debt per Rateable Property 
 

 

 
 
 
 
10.5 Fixed Rate Debt - Compliance with Treasury Policy 
 

 

 

 

Investments are in breach of The Council Treasury Management Policy in respect that 
there is more than 10% of the portfolio invested in Building Societies. Council ratified 
this breach via resolution to obtain ongoing sponsorship proceeds for the NBS 
Theatre. 
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FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 

 16 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7 

 

Prepared by  Sharon Mason  
 Chief Executive  

 
 

MONTHLY REPORT – PROJECTS IN PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
1 REPORT SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the progress of the Projects in Partnership 
Steering Committee. It will be provided to the Finance Risk and Audit 
Committee on a regular basis until the projects are completed. See attached 
for progress reports as listed below.  
 
Note: some reports are verbal updates only or may be provided at a later date 
due to the recent Buller weather events.   

   
2 DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Projects in 

Partnership Update Report for information. 
 
 
3. REPORTS   

1)  Whitebait Aquaculture Project – verbal update 
 

2)  Westport Flood Recovery Programme – verbal update 
 

3) Infrastructure Services Portfolio Reports 
- District Revitalisation Programme (Westport Waterfront) 

 
4) Commercial & Corporate Services Portfolio Report 

- Buller District Port Package 
 

5) Community Services Portfolio (verbal updates only) 
- Buller Planting Project  
- Community Halls and Memorials 
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4. THREE WATERS REFORM PROGRAMME UPDATE 

1) Three Waters Reform Funded: 
- Westport Water Supply Trunk Main Stage 1 
- Westport Water Supply Trunk Main Stage 2 
- Punakaiki Water Supply Trunk Main Renewal  

 
2) Council Funded: 

- Reefton Water Supply Upgrade 
- Waimangaroa Water Supply Upgrade 
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Tab 8: Audit Action Points - Report

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
 
Prepared by  Rod Fox 
 Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
 
AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTION POINTS  
 

 
The Audit Management Letter has not yet been received from Audit New Zealand. 
 
This information is expected to be delivered late next week and will be brought to the 
Finance, Risk and Audit Committee or Council as soon as it is available 
 
T 
 
1. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the existing Audit 

Management Action Point for information. 
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Tab 9: Commercial & Corporate Services Work Plan - Report

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

Prepared by Rod Fox 
 Group Manager Commercial and Corporate Services 
  
COMMERCIAL AND CORPORATE SERVICES WORK PLAN 

 

 

1. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 

 
 That the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee receive the Commercial and 

Corporate Services Work Plan for information. 
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Tab 10: Public Excluded

FINANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10 
 

Prepared by Rod Fox 
 Group Manager Commercial & Corporate Services 
 
PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

 
1. REPORT SUMMARY 
 
 Subject to the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

S48(1) right of Local Authority to exclude public from proceedings of any 
meeting on the grounds that: 

 
 
2. DRAFT RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings 
of this meeting: 

 
Item 
No. 

Minutes/Report of: General subject Reason for passing resolution 
Section 7 LGOIMA 1987 

11 Rod Fox, Group 
Manager 
Commercial & 
Corporate Services 

Westport Harbour 
Wharf Condition 
Report 

 

LGOIMA s7(2)(c) protect 

information which is subject to an 

obligation of confidence or which 

any person has been or could be 

compelled to provide under the 

authority of any enactment, where 

the making available of the 

information— 

(i) would be likely to 

prejudice the supply of similar 

information, or information from the 

same source, and it is in the public 

interest that such information 

should continue to be supplied; and 

LGOIMA s7(2)(i) enable any local 

authority holding the information to 

carry on, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, negotiations 

(including commercial and 

industrial negotiations) 
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Tab 10: Public Excluded

Item 
No. 

Minutes/Report of: General subject Reason for passing resolution 
Section 7 LGOIMA 1987 

12 Rod Fox, Group 
Manager 
Commercial & 
Corporate Services 

Port and Dredge 
Financial 
Statements 

Section 7(2)(i) - Enable any local 

authority holding the information to 

carry on, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, negotiations, 

including commercial and industrial 

negotiations. 
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